
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 03 OCT 2023

R1 03 Oct 2023 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET APPRENTICE HANDICAP
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
8:42 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 476601
	 2	 113246
	 3	 944902
	 4	 413225
	 5	 595278
	 6	 541337
	 7	 683214

HORTZADAR
TELE RED
VENTURA RASCAL
HALE END (IRE)
STARSHOT (IRE)
CHINESE SPIRIT
COSA SARA (IRE)

64
64
62.5
62
56.5
55
55

4
7
2
1
3
6
5

MARK WINN
BRANDON WILKIE  2.5 
J PEATE
S B KIRRANE
PAULA MUIR
A BROOKES  1.5 
W PYLE  1.5 

D O’MEARA
K R BURKE
K RYAN
M DODS
J BEDI
MISS L PERRATT
J GOLDIE

8
6
6
3
3
9
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
M

UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

76
76
73
74
62
53
53

	57-�8�-6-6
	29-�4�-6-4
	28-�6�-3-3
	11-�1�-2-3
	10-�0�-1-0
	97-�9�-13-9
	44-�5�-3-7

$121,612
$40,479
$40,947
$12,332
$3,071
$68,486
$33,427

	48-�7�-5-5
	9-�2�-0-1
	16-�3�-2-2
	6-�1�-2-1
	4-�0�-1-0
	61-�4�-11-7
	24-�4�-1-4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 HORTZADAR Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 4 Total: 57-8-6-6 Prize Money: $121,612
Jockey: Mark Winn WT: 64 Good: 41-6-3-5 Track: 5-1-1-1

8yo bay uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 46-8-5-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 48-7-5-5
Sire: Sepoy (AUS) Dam: Clouds Of Magellan (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 56-9-5-7 Soft/Heavy: 15-3-2-2 Last Win: 21/09/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 03Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 18	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $--	 Laser Guided	 1:43.31		  ...... 21½.............struggling from 2f out
6 of 12	 22Jul23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 2]	 Jason Watson	 59	 $8	 Another Batt	 1:42.55		  ...... 11½........... no extra towards finish
6 of 11	 09Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 R Oliver	 61.5	 $11	 Motawaafeq	 1:43.32		  ........... 4............................. no extra
13 of 13	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	13]	 R Oliver	 62.5	 $21	 Ron O	 1:35.32		  ......... 16....dropped to last before 1f out
1 of 12	 21Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	11]	 J Hart	 62.5	 $--	 Ventura Rascal	 1:42.54		  ........... 1.......................... ran on well

2 TELE RED Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 7 Total: 29-4-6-4 Prize Money: $40,479
Jockey: Brandon Wilkie (a2.5) WT: 64 Good: 25-3-6-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 9-2-2-2 58+kg: 23-4-5-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-1
Sire: Telescope (IRE) Dam: Hardy Blue (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-4-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/07/23 (67 Days)
Owner: Mr John Kenny

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 28Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 Mr Jack Lander	 67.5	 $6.5	 Hartswood	 1:38.96		  ........ 2¼.......... ran on well final furlong
3 of 11	 09Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 S Feilden	 57.5	 $*2.8	Motawaafeq	 1:43.32		  ........ 1¾.... no impression final 75 yards
2 of 10	 29Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 6]	 S Feilden	 62	 $--	 Bollin Margaret	 2:05.87		  .......... ¾...................not reach winner
4 of 12	 09Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 S Feilden	 59	 $--	 Pearl Eye	 1:42.39		  ........ 2½............... not pace of leaders
6 of 12	 21Sep23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	11]	 A Breslin	 61	 $8.5	 Global Spirit	 1:45.70		  ........ 3¼.................................faded

3 VENTURA RASCAL Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 2 Total: 28-6-3-3 Prize Money: $40,947
Jockey: J Peate WT: 62.5 Good: 24-6-2-2 Track: 6-1-2-1

6yo uk g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 26-5-3-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-3-2-2
Sire: Fountain Of Youth (IRE) Dam: Choisette J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-6-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 15/07/22 (445 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Cvii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 24Apr23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 62	 $15	 On The River	 1:46.63		  ........ 4¾..................kept on one pace
4 of 9	 24May23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 T Eaves	 59.5	 $8.5	 Mountbatten	 1:39.53		  ........ 1¼..... no extra inside final furlong
9 of 9	 21Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 S Gray	 62.5	 $9.5	 Vaccine	 1:45.71		  ........ 7¾................................ eased
10 of 11	 09Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 14	 [	 7]	 T Eaves	 59.5	 $--	 Motawaafeq	 1:43.32		  ......... 21............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 12	 21Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 62.5	 $23	 Hortzadar	 1:42.54		  ........... 1............... just held on for 2nd

4 HALE END (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 1 Total: 11-1-2-3 Prize Money: $12,332
Jockey: S B Kirrane WT: 62 Good: 9-1-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 10-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-1
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Would It Matter (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 21/06/23 (104 Days)
Owner: Game On Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 21Jun23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 P Dennis	 61.5	 $*3.5	Obama Army	 1:47.46		  ........... 4......................... comfortably
3 of 7	 04Jul23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 61	 $3.8	 Indiana Be	 1:47.28		  ........ 9½........ well held 3rd final furlong
2 of 12	 19Aug23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $15	 Harlem Nights	 1:38.41		  ........ 2¾...............no match for winner
2 of 10	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 61	 $5.5	 Pearl Eye	 1:48.08		  ......... hd................ just beaten on nod
5 of 12	 21Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $*5.5	Hortzadar	 1:42.54		  ........ 1¼..................not reach leaders
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5 STARSHOT (IRE) Trainer: J Bedi Barrier: 3 Total: 10-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,071
Jockey: Paula Muir WT: 56.5 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Sea Meets Sky (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Foxhounds Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 29Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $41	 Powerful Response	 1:29.61		  ......... 12...........................weakened
5 of 9	 13Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 59	 $--	 Overnight Oats	 1:29.57		  ........ 6¾.................. never threatened
2 of 6	 07Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 60.5	 $41	 Eastern Charm	 1:45.17		  ..........nk........................... stayed on 
7 of 12	 01Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	13]	 Jp Sullivan	 61.5	 $26	 Mount King	 1:42.92		  ........... 8........................never nearer
8 of 11	 19Sep23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 J Leavy	 58.5	 $34	 Poet’s Dawn	 1:38.55		  ........ 7½............ weakened over 1f out

6 CHINESE SPIRIT Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 6 Total: 97-9-13-9 Prize Money: $68,486
Jockey: A Brookes (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 49-4-8-5 Track: 33-2-2-4

9yo gr ire g Fav: 4-1-1-0 52-54kg: 8-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 61-4-11-7
Sire: Clodovil (IRE) Dam: In The Ribbons J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 70-6-9-7 Soft/Heavy: 21-2-1-2 Last Win: 30/08/23 (34 Days)
Owner: Mr Sandy Jarvie & Miss L Perratt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 17Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $4.5	 Shifter	 1:43.64		  ........ 4¼........... weakened final furlong
1 of 11	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	12]	 C Rodriguez	 58.5	 $8	 Tacitus	 1:39.17		  ..........nk.....................led final strides
3 of 8	 05Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 G Lee	 58	 $--	 Havana Party	 1:55.13		  ........ 2¾.........no impression on winner
3 of 6	 16Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 A Breslin	 61	 $4.5	 War Defender	 1:43.35		  ........ 3¼............. no threat to front pair
7 of 13	 22Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 6]	 J Peate	 55	 $10	 Ayr Poet	 1:43.65		  ........ 2½....... one pace from over 1f out

7 COSA SARA (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 5 Total: 44-5-3-7 Prize Money: $33,427
Jockey: W Pyle (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 34-5-3-7 Track: 12-4-2-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-1 52-54kg: 7-1-1-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 24-4-1-4
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Antique Platinum (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 34-5-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/09/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Summerstorm Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 59.5	 $10	 Chinese Spirit	 1:39.17		  ........ 4¾....... never able to get involved
3 of 12	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 5]	 Mark Winn	 56	 $11	 Yeeeaah	 1:40.74		  ........ 1½............. ridden and stayed on 
2 of 6	 16Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 3]	 Mark Winn	 59.5	 $4.5	 War Defender	 1:43.35		  ....................................... just denied
1 of 11	 21Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 1]	 W Pyle	 55	 $--	 Kalganov	 1:33.47		  ......... hd................................ all out
4 of 8	 25Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 2]	 W Pyle	 62.5	 $--	 Mac Ailey	 1:50.30		  ........ 6¼.................... minor headway 
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 03 OCT 2023

R2 03 Oct 2023 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,800
9:12 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	
	 3	 75
	 4	 3
	 5	 6
	 6	 85
	 7	
	 8	 042

BENEATH THE SAND (IRE)
BONA FORTUNA (IRE)
ETRETAT
GOLDEN STRIKE (IRE)
SPYROTHEDRAGON (IRE)
ALLEGRO BRILLANTE
FIREBIRD
GLORY HYDE (IRE)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
58
58

7
5
3
6
2
1
8
4

R SCOTT
C LEE
J FANNING
OISIN ORR
S JAMES
P MULRENNAN
P J MCDONALD
B CURTIS

ALICE HAYNES
K R BURKE
C JOHNSTON
R FAHEY
K SCOTT
J GOLDIE
R MENZIES
R FELL & S MURRAY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
G
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
70

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-1-0

$0
$0
$0
$1,014
$0
$0
$0
$5,483

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 BENEATH THE SAND (IRE) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Scott WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Alanza (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Amo Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

2 BONA FORTUNA (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Lee WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Ajla (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Zhang Yuesheng

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

3 ETRETAT Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Normandie (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Hamed Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 7	 18Jun23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $4	 Majestic One	 1:25.43		  ...... 16¼..........soon beaten and eased
5 of 10	 16Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 60.5	 $34	 Invictus Spiritus	 1:25.38		  ........... 4................kept on same pace 

4 GOLDEN STRIKE (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,014
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Calyx Dam: Hot Legs (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Rashid Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 12	 21Sep23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 D Nolan	 59	 $5.5	 Bondy	 1:17.74		  ........ 1¼......................better for race
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5 SPYROTHEDRAGON (IRE) Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S James WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dragon Pulse (IRE) Dam: Fine Judgment J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss K Scott

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 6	 16Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 12	 [	 5]	 S Gray	 59.5	 $--	 Asteverdi	 1:32.00		  ......... 23................never in contention

6 ALLEGRO BRILLANTE Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Portamento (IRE) Dam: Trasparencia (ARG) (ARG) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Vital Sparks & David D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 8	 25Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $41	 Offer And Receive	 1:51.18		  ...... 28¾..................... never involved
5 of 8	 01Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $101	Havana Rose	 1:13.84		  ........... 9.....................never on terms

7 FIREBIRD Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: War And Peace J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lady Ogden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

8 GLORY HYDE (IRE) Trainer: R Fell & S Murray Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $5,483
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 58 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Sea Of Antiquity (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R G Fell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 13	 18Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 J Peate	 57	 $201	Nezeeh	 1:13.70		  ...... 10½................kept on same pace 
4 of 6	 05Sep23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $--	 Bill’s Baar	 1:12.16		  ........ 8¼................ not trouble leaders
2 of 6	 23Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 J Peate	 57	 $21	 Invincible Molly	 1:15.16		  ........ 1¼............................. no extra
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R3 03 Oct 2023 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET EVERY SATURDAY MONEY BACK HANDICAP
Distance: 2012m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:47 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 142365
	 2	 2174
	 3	 111304
	 4	 302445
	 5	 54362
	 6	 312467
	 7	 113213
	 8	 223121

HARTSWOOD
STRESSFREE (FR)
BASHFUL
TILSITT (FR)
MONTEVIDEO (IRE)
GLASSES UP (USA)
AYR POET
STAR START (IRE)

63
62.5
62.5
61
59
59
58
53.5

7
5
3
8
6
4
2
1

OISIN ORR
JASON WATSON
A MULLEN
P J MCDONALD
J FANNING
B CURTIS
P MULRENNAN
W PYLE  2.5 

R FAHEY
D O’MEARA
I JARDINE
R M SMITH
C JOHNSTON
R M SMITH
J GOLDIE
R MENZIES

6
3
5
6
3
8
8
3

G
G
G
G
F
G
G
G

UK
FR
UK
FR
IRE
USA
UK
IRE

79
81
77
74
74
70
68
62

	29-�4�-3-3
	 4-�1�-1-0
	34-�6�-8-4
	43-�6�-5-6
	 5-�0�-1-1
	71-�8�-11-6
	47-�9�-9-10
	15-�3�-4-2

$63,631
$17,318
$55,301
$64,198
$11,768
$120,798
$54,138
$20,053

	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	7-�1�-3-0
	9-�2�-2-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	33-�6�-4-3
	12-�2�-1-5
	6-�2�-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 HARTSWOOD Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 7 Total: 29-4-3-3 Prize Money: $63,631
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 63 Good: 20-4-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 13-2-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Garswood Dam: Nihal (IRE) J+H: 6-1-0-1 Turf: 23-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-1-0 Last Win: 20/05/23 (136 Days)
Owner: Percy / Green Racing 2

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 21Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 B Garritty	 64.5	 $8	 Vaccine	 1:45.71		  ........ 1½.......................nearest finish
2 of 13	 28Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 Mr E Cagney	 74	 $--	 Tele Red	 1:38.96		  ........ 2¼........ went second final strides
3 of 12	 10Aug23	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	12]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $6.5	 Cabinet Of Clowns	 1:35.89		  ........... 4.................kept on well in 3rd
6 of 13	 31Aug23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	12]	 Oisin Orr	 57.5	 $7	 Helm Rock	 1:36.82		  ........ 5¾........................never nearer
5 of 13	 13Sep23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 4]	 Oisin Orr	 60	 $9.5	 Tosen Wish	 1:39.37		  ........ 1¼.......................nearest finish

2 STRESSFREE (FR) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $17,318
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo chestnut fr g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Anodin (IRE) Dam: Gwenseb (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/04/23 (166 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 7	 03Apr23	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 M Guyon	 58	 $--	 Cawdor	 1:43.24		  ........ 1¾.............................Chantilly
1 of 6	 20Apr23	 LON	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 7]	 M Guyon	 58	 $--	 Jumeirah King	 1:56.42		  ..........nk.................. ParisLongchamp
7 of 9	 28Jun23	 CHA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 C Soumillon	 57	 $--	 Woodchuck	 2:03.22		  ........... 5.............................Chantilly
4 of 6	 19Sep23	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 Jason Watson	 61	 $8	 Forceful Speed	 2:08.08		  ........... 2................kept on same pace

3 BASHFUL Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 3 Total: 34-6-8-4 Prize Money: $55,301
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 62.5 Good: 18-3-6-1 Track: 2-0-1-0

5yo uk g Fav: 7-3-2-0 58+kg: 21-5-6-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-3-0
Sire: Manduro (GER) Dam: Inhibition J+H: 14-3-3-1 Turf: 17-3-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-2 Last Win: 20/07/23 (75 Days)
Owner: Lycett Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 21Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 5]	 Billy Loughnane	 59	 $--	 Tahasun	 2:13.54		  ........ 1¾.....................ran on strongly
1 of 5	 20Jul23	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 A Mullen	 58	 $*4.5	Shine On Brendan	 1:57.54		  .......... ½......................... found extra 
3 of 9	 02Aug23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 61	 $4.3	 Young Fire	 1:50.68		  ........ 1¼..................kept on one pace
11 of 13	 31Aug23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $15	 Storm Catcher	 2:11.38		  ........... 9......................no impression
4 of 8	 16Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 1]	 D Nolan	 61.5	 $7.5	 Restorer	 2:49.13		  ...... 14¼.........................left poor 4th 

4 TILSITT (FR) Trainer: R M Smith Barrier: 8 Total: 43-6-5-6 Prize Money: $64,198
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 61 Good: 20-2-2-5 Track: 17-3-5-5

6yo bay fr g Fav: 4-1-0-2 58+kg: 20-2-3-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-2-0
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Azores (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 25-3-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 25/07/22 (435 Days)
Owner: Carolan ,duffy,mills,smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	 28Jun23	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	13]	 B Curtis	 59	 $12	 Mostawaa	 1:41.79		  ........ 8¾...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 6	 09Jul23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 A Breslin	 58.5	 $11	 Chriszoff	 2:10.22		  ........ 2½...... rapid late headway for 2nd
4 of 9	 15Jul23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 A Breslin	 58.5	 $--	 Pisanello	 1:48.91		  ........... 4................kept on same pace
4 of 8	 17Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 63.5	 $4	 Tulekya	 1:43.38		  ........ 5½................kept on same pace 
5 of 9	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 9]	 B Curtis	 56	 $--	 Capital Theory	 2:56.44		  ........ 3¼............................. no extra 
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5 MONTEVIDEO (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-1-1 Prize Money: $11,768
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 59 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Cherry Creek (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dr J Walker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 20Sep22	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 58	 $7.5	 Cite D’or	 1:47.57		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 10	 27May23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 58	 $10	 Royal Mila	 2:07.89		  ........ 5½.........headed 1f out and faded
3 of 5	 14Jun23	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 J Fanning	 57	 $8.5	 Truthful	 2:29.41		  ........ 3½.. lost 2nd inside final 100 yards
6 of 7	 04Sep23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 58	 $*1.8	Brora Breeze	 2:06.14		  ......... 10......weakened from over 1f out
2 of 5	 16Sep23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 57	 $5.5	 Regheeb	 2:05.19		  ........ 3½........... no chance with winner

6 GLASSES UP (USA) Trainer: R M Smith Barrier: 4 Total: 71-8-11-6 Prize Money: $120,798
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 59 Good: 51-4-8-5 Track: 33-7-6-3

8yo ch usa g Fav: 5-0-1-1 58+kg: 35-2-8-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 33-6-4-3
Sire: English Channel (USA) Dam: Hurricane Hallie (USA) J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 59-5-10-6 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-1 Last Win: 07/08/23 (57 Days)
Owner: The Jolly Beggars

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 07Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 56	 $3.5	 Jumeirah King	 2:10.28		  ........ 2½......................stayed on well
2 of 13	 11Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	10]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $*2.8	Tafsir	 3:03.84		  ........... 2............headed towards finish
4 of 5	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 56	 $9	 Baez	 4:04.01		  ........ 6½... went modest 4th final strides
6 of 10	 22Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 64.5	 $--	 Valley Of Flowers	 2:56.44		  ........... 7...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 W Pyle	 53.5	 $9	 Capital Theory	 2:56.44		  ........ 4½..... no extra inside final furlong

7 AYR POET Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 2 Total: 47-9-9-10 Prize Money: $54,138
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 36-7-6-7 Track: 24-5-5-5

8yo b uk g Fav: 12-4-2-3 58+kg: 27-6-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-1-5
Sire: Poet’s Voice Dam: Jabbara (IRE) J+H: 17-4-1-3 Turf: 43-9-8-9 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-3 Last Win: 22/09/23 (11 Days)
Owner: The Reluctant Suitor’s

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 07Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 65.5	 $3.3	 Golden Valour	 2:12.00		  .......... ¾......................stayed on well
3 of 7	 12Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $--	 Innse Gall	 2:09.87		  ........ 6¼.................. never dangerous
2 of 10	 31Aug23	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 Mark Winn	 61.5	 $--	 Can’t Stop Now	 1:57.85		  ........ 1¼...............stayed on to go 2nd 
1 of 13	 22Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 9]	 P Mulrennan	 62	 $--	 Zumaaty	 1:43.65		  ....... Lhd......................... just held on
3 of 5	 25Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 W Pyle	 55.5	 $4.3	 Where’s Jeff	 2:51.37		  .......... ¾................lost 2nd near finish

8 STAR START (IRE) Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 1 Total: 15-3-4-2 Prize Money: $20,053
Jockey: W Pyle (a2.5) WT: 53.5 Good: 9-2-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 5-2-2-1 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-2-1
Sire: U S Navy Flag (USA) Dam: Button Up (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-3-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 26/09/23 (7 Days)
Owner: Mr S Almutairi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 18Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 59	 $7.5	 Rory The Cat	 2:07.52		  ........... 1...............stayed on to go 2nd
3 of 11	 10Aug23	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $--	 Sanction	 2:10.80		  ........ 2½.......... held inside final furlong
1 of 6	 19Aug23	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 O Lewis	 61.5	 $*2.2	Two Plus Two	 2:12.87		  ......... 14.................................easily
2 of 6	 23Aug23	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 A Rawlinson	 61.5	 $*1.4	Metric	 2:09.67		  .......... ½........ rallied inside final furlong
1 of 10	 26Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 Archie Young	 57.5	 $*4.5	Chester Tonik	 2:12.63		  ........... 1..................led towards finish
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R4 03 Oct 2023 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET HANDICAP
Distance: 1454m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP18,000
10:22 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 155541
	 2	 840285
	 3	 203071
	 4	 001260
	 5	 284757
	 6	 367293
	 7	 166331

MASTER ZOFFANY (IRE)
SIRONA (GER)
AUTUMN FESTIVAL
ABDUCTION (FR)
ON A SESSION
ROCK MELODY (IRE)
WILLIAM DEWHIRST (IRE)

63
63
62.5
62
61.5
57.5
56.5

5
3
2
7
4
1
6

OISIN ORR
J FANNING
JASON WATSON
S GRAY
B CURTIS
P MULRENNAN
G LEE

R FAHEY
C JOHNSTON
D O’MEARA
J GOLDIE
D & N BARRON
J GOLDIE
B HASLAM

5
3
4
5
7
4
3

G
F
G
G
G
M
G

IRE
GER
UK
FR
USA
IRE
IRE

89
91
82
86
85
77
76

	21-�5�-1-1
	 9-�2�-2-0
	27-�8�-5-1
	37-�6�-6-4
	46-�5�-7-3
	25-�4�-2-7
	 8-�2�-1-2

$68,664
$53,821
$59,835
$74,498
$184,863
$45,162
$15,165

	10-�2�-0-1
	3-�2�-1-0
	18-�7�-2-1
	17-�4�-3-3
	23-�2�-3-2
	7-�1�-0-1
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 MASTER ZOFFANY (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 5 Total: 21-5-1-1 Prize Money: $68,664
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 63 Good: 13-4-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 5-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-0-1
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Dufoof (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 17-4-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-1 Last Win: 02/09/23 (31 Days)
Owner: Let’s Go Racing 2

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 26Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	10]	 C Hardie	 57.5	 $5.5	 Witch Hunter	 1:27.21		  ........... 3................ not trouble leaders
5 of 9	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 Oisin Orr	 59	 $*3.5	Tiger Crusade	 1:26.65		  ........ 2¼............................. no extra 
5 of 11	 07Feb23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 Oisin Orr	 57.5	 $*3.8	Perseverants	 1:26.65		  ........ 2¾........................never nearer
4 of 7	 06Aug23	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 6]	 B Garritty	 57	 $8	 Safe Voyage	 1:37.97		  ........ 7½................kept on same pace
1 of 12	 02Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 4]	 B Garritty	 55.5	 $--	 Percy’s Lad	 1:34.30		  ........ 1½................................ran on

2 SIRONA (GER) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-2-0 Prize Money: $53,821
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 63 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ger f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Soldier Hollow Dam: Si Luna (GER) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 25/09/22 (373 Days)
Owner: Dash Grange Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 10May23	 CHS	 turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $17	 Savethelastdance	 2:36.64		  ...... 27½.....................lost remote 3rd 
10 of 11	 26May23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 L Dettori	 59.5	 $17	 Araminta	 2:06.49		  ...... 10¼....................soon weakened
2 of 8	 13Jul23	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 61	 $13	 Darkness	 1:37.92		  ........... 1................... ran on to go 2nd
8 of 9	 25Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $12	 Reach	 2:09.34		  ........ 8½......... weakened inside final 2f
5 of 9	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	10]	 J Fanning	 59	 $15	 Revich	 1:38.72		  ........ 3¼............................. no extra 

3 AUTUMN FESTIVAL Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 2 Total: 27-8-5-1 Prize Money: $59,835
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62.5 Good: 22-5-5-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 9-4-3-0 58+kg: 21-8-3-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-7-2-1
Sire: Poet’s Voice (AUS) Dam: Kammaan J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 24-8-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-3-0-1 Last Win: 26/09/23 (7 Days)
Owner: The Lam Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	 21Jul23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	11]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $19	 Paws For Thought	 1:09.06		  ...... 14¾.............. always towards rear
3 of 9	 05Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 64	 $7.5	 Maywake	 1:29.76		  ........ 6¾.. kept on one pace final furlong
11 of 11	 16Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 D Tudhope	 64	 $8	 Mudamer	 1:30.55		  ...... 36½... weakened tamely and eased
7 of 7	 28Aug23	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 Jason Watson	 63.5	 $--	 King Of War	 1:23.95		  ...... 30¼................................ eased
1 of 7	 26Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 62.5	 $8	 Ugo Gregory	 1:35.75		  ........ 1½.........................kept on well

4 ABDUCTION (FR) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 7 Total: 37-6-6-4 Prize Money: $74,498
Jockey: S Gray WT: 62 Good: 30-5-6-4 Track: 7-3-0-1

5yo b fr g Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 25-6-6-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-4-3-3
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Perfect Day (IRE) J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 28-5-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 17/08/23 (47 Days)
Owner: Dab Hand Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 15	 29Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 55.5	 $29	 Aberama Gold	 1:11.28		  ........ 7½.................. never dangerous
1 of 8	 17Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 5]	 S Gray	 61.5	 $8	 Judgment Call	 1:26.79		  ........ 4½................... won going away
2 of 5	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 1]	 S Gray	 62.5	 $4.5	 Love De Vega	 1:29.38		  ........ 2¼.......... never able to challenge
6 of 14	 09Sep23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 S Gray	 56.5	 $15	 Quinault	 1:25.74		  ........ 4¾... stayed on inside final furlong
21 of 25	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	24]	 S Gray	 61.5	 $19	 Wobwobwob	 1:10.58		  ...... 16½...........well beaten over 1f out
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5 ON A SESSION Trainer: D & N Barron Barrier: 4 Total: 46-5-7-3 Prize Money: $184,863
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 61.5 Good: 28-3-4-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo bay usa g Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 24-3-2-2 Firm: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 23-2-3-2
Sire: Noble Mission Dam: Destiny Calls (USA) J+H: 5-2-0-0 Turf: 29-5-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-2-1 Last Win: 30/04/23 (156 Days)
Owner: Penton Hill Racing Limited & Mr L O’ka

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 02Jun23	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 64.5	 $6.5	 Spanish Star	 1:21.48		  ........... 6.... ridden and weakened 2f out
4 of 5	 05Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 S James	 61.5	 $*2.8	Gioia Cieca	 1:29.35		  ........... 4.....clipped heels towards finish
7 of 16	 06Aug23	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 L F Roche	 56.5	 $10	 Dunum	 1:29.45		  ........ 6¾...... no impression final furlong
5 of 5	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 J Fanning	 62.5	 $5.5	 Love De Vega	 1:29.38		  ........ 7¼........................never nearer
7 of 12	 02Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 57	 $26	 Master Zoffany	 1:34.30		  ........ 4¼........................never nearer

6 ROCK MELODY (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 1 Total: 25-4-2-7 Prize Money: $45,162
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 57.5 Good: 23-3-2-7 Track: 3-0-0-1

4yo b ire m Fav: 8-1-2-3 56-58kg: 9-0-1-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-1
Sire: Fascinating Rock (IRE) Dam: Legal Lyric (IRE) J+H: 10-2-1-3 Turf: 20-3-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/23 (90 Days)
Owner: Summerstorm Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 29Jul23	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 W Pyle	 50.5	 $--	 Intrinsic Bond	 1:01.35		  ........... 6.....................never on terms
7 of 18	 24Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 57	 $--	 Nigiri	 1:22.19		  ........ 9¼................kept on same pace
2 of 4	 17Sep23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $*1.8	Princess Karine	 1:00.48		  ........... 1......... stayed on towards finish
9 of 20	 22Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	23]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $*6	 Ascot Adventure	 1:12.48		  ........... 6.....................never on terms
3 of 6	 24Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $--	 Iris Dancer	 1:12.47		  ........ 1¼.............not pace to challenge

7 WILLIAM DEWHIRST (IRE) Trainer: B Haslam Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: $15,165
Jockey: G Lee WT: 56.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Two Pass (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-2 Last Win: 13/09/23 (20 Days)
Owner: Widdup, Nicol, Cleevely, Tocher, Barcl

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 27May23	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 9]	 P Hanagan	 62	 $5	 Spirit Of Applause	 1:12.95		  ........... 5..................never going pace 
6 of 7	 20Jun23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 59.5	 $--	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:14.13		  ...... 14¾......... weakened inside final 2f
3 of 7	 27Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $--	 Hello Queen	 1:16.16		  ........... 2........................never nearer
3 of 6	 14Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 60	 $--	 Love De Vega	 1:12.89		  ........... 3.... one pace inside final furlong
1 of 9	 13Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 9]	 G Lee	 61	 $4.5	 Bicep	 1:29.07		  .......... ½.............................. kept on


